
AGENDA 
HANOVER CITY COUNCIL 

JUNE 20, 2023 
MAYOR 
CHRIS KAUFFMAN 

COUNCIL 
MIKE AMERY 
MARYANN HALLSTEIN 
THOMAS DIERBERGER 
GREG ZGUTOWICZ 

1. Call to Order Regular City Council Work Session: 7:00 p.m.

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Consent Agenda Items: Items on the consent agenda are generally procedural, non-controversial
and/or have been previously discussed by the City Council.  These items do not require further
discussion at the meeting and are passed by one motion of the Council.  Additional information is
included for each item within the agenda packet, and Council members may move items to the
regular agenda for further discussion as needed.

a. Approve Minutes of June 6, 2023 City Council Meeting (2)
b. Approve Claims as Presented: (6)

 Claims $     279,686.00 
 Payroll $         9,507.95 
 P/R taxes & Exp. $         3,750.21 
 Other Claims $         2,599.74 
 Total Claims $     295,543.90 

c. Resolution 06-20-23-53 - Approving Pay Voucher #1 for Pavement Project (77)
d. Resolution 06-20-23-54 – Accepting Donation of Ranger from FRA To Be Sold (84)
e. Resolution 06-20-23-55 – Recognizing Resignation/Retirement from Fire Department (86)
f. Resolution 06-20-23-56 – Recognizing Resignation of Seasonal PW Staff (88)
g. Resolution 06-20-23-57 – Approving Purchase of Furnishings for Cardinal Project (90)

4. EDA Items – Minnesota Design Team Visit – September 15-16, 2023 (94)

5. Reports

6. Adjournment
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CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

JUNE 6, 2023  
 
Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance: 
Mayor Chris Kauffman called the regular meeting of Tuesday, June 6, 2023, to order at 7:01 p.m. Present 
were Mayor Chris Kauffman, Council Members MaryAnn Hallstein, Thomas Dierberger, Mike Amery, 
and Greg Zgutowicz. Also present were City Attorney Jay Squires, City Planner Cindy Nash, City 
Administrator Jennifer Nash, Public Works Supervisor Jason Doboszenski and Accountant Jackie Heinz.  
Guests present were Nancy Schulzetenberg with Bergan KDV, Patty Yantes, Kristal Sneen, Bob & 
Michelle Cooper, Steve Schirmer, Robert Hare, Tim Zbaracki, Cody & Stacy Vojacek, Walter Hudson, 
and Chad Olson. 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
MOTION by Hallstein to approve the agenda, seconded by Amery. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Consent Agenda: 
MOTION by Amery to approve the consent agenda, Dierberger.   

a. Approve Minutes of May 16, 2023 City Council Work Session Meeting 
b. Approve Claims as Presented: 

 Claims   $   112,361.12 
 Payroll    $     10,625.52 
 P/R taxes & Exp $       4,070.15 
 Other Claims  $       $       2,878.92 
 Total Claims     $   129,935.71 

c. Resolution 06-06-23-45 – Approving Annual Liquor Licenses 
d. Resolution 06-06-23-46 – Recognizing FD Resignation 
e. Resolution 06-06-23-47 – Approving Repair of Siding at Fire Station 
f. Resolution 06-06-23-48 – Approving Equipment for New PW Ford Truck 
g. Resolution 06-06-23-49 – Approving 2nd Amendment to CRHW 6th DA 
h. Resolution 06-06-23-50 – Extending RJT Subdivision Final Plat Approval  
i. Resolution 06-06-23-51 – Approving Revisions to RJT Development Agreement 
j. Resolution 06-06-23-52 – Riverside Estates PUD Amendment  

 
Citizen’s Forum 
 MN State Representative Walter Hudson  
Hudson stated he is here to give a legislative update; the session is over and was very busy with new 
laws passed and new programs rolling out over the next couple of years.  The $17.5 billion State surplus 
has been spent and they passed some extremely controversial topics.  Hudson stated paid family medical 
leave was passed, employees will receive 20 weeks total, there is no distinction between family and 
medical leave, and this does include cities.  Hudson stated marijuana was legalized but the number of 
licenses will be limited.  Other bills passed that affect cities as well during the busy session.   
 
 Cody Vojacek – 1214 Jansen Avenue SE 
Vojacek stated is a new resident to Hanover, an email was sent to council regarding his frustration with 
the building process, it was aggravating at times, the lack of communication was frustrating, and he was 
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disappointed there was no response from council.  Vojacek inquired if current needs are being met by 
current staff and if staff and council meeting the vision statement of the city. 
 
 Tim Zbaracki – 9815 Jordan Avenue NE 
Zbaracki stated he is present to discuss having backyard chickens, there is currently no mandate or 
provision to raise them in the city.  As everyone has seen egg prices have increased and shelves are 
barren.  Zbaracki would like the city to look into homes within city limits to have chickens.  Hallstein 
stated this is a topic that the council has gone back and forth on, depends on zoning and acreage.  
Hallstein further stated we need to find cities that have been successful with their chicken ordinances.  
C. Nash stated this would be an amendment to the ordinance, either the council could direct, or the 
resident could inquire. 
 
 Deb & Steve Schirmer – 999 Kalenda Avenue  
Schirmer stated he has talked with the City Planner and last two City Administrators.  He has been trying 
to sell his property for 15 years.  Schirmer stated people want to buy but need to do an approved 
subdivision on the south property first.  Schirmer is concerned about having to invest too much money 
in order to sell the property, and expressed frustrations with a project several years ago receiving bills 
from development application that did not move forward.  Schirmer stated the south side is zoned 
residential and the north side is zoned B-2 (Highway Commercial), he would like to do split the property 
and change the north side to residential to sell it.   
 
Schirmer relayed history of conversations with the City Planner including County road access, previous 
zoning change at time of comprehensive plan map amendment, building eligibility and desire to split 
without needing to do a full plat.  Council members asked questions of planner regarding process and 
what can be done to help Schirmers.  Planner Nash noted two ways a split could be accomplished where 
Mr. Schirmer would not need to invest in full engineering for a plat.  A simple plat not requiring full 
engineering could be applied for that could create two parcels as outlots for future development.  Another 
option could be if the property were sold to another party who invested in splitting the parcels. 
 
Schirmer asked council to think about the north side property and rezoning it, there are no businesses 
interested in the property, it’s on a hill and not flat and access is a right in and right out, just something 
to think about. 
 
Council requested Planner Nash create a memo summarizing for Mr. Schirmer his options for both his 
split request and his rezoning request with steps outlined on how to move forward.   
 
Unfinished Business 

None  
 
New Business 

2022 Audit Presentation – Bergan KDV 
Nancy Schulzetenberg of auditing firm Bergan KDV provided an overview of the City’s 2022 Annual 
Audit.  There were no compliance findings, however there were audit findings regarding lack of 
segregation of duties.  The lack of segregation is the same as last year and not uncommon for small 
communities.  Schulzetenberg further noted when looking solely at the City’s finances, the city received 
an unmodified option, which is the best a city can receive.  Tax rates have been going down for the last 
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couple of years as community growth has increased tax capacity.  Council members noted a desire to 
hold further reviewing of financial planning for utilities and future capital needs to ensure the City is 
prepared for needs into the future and able to continue policy of paying for projects up front rather than 
borrowing. 
 

Personnel Items – Job Descriptions and Posting Position 
Administrator Nash stated there are two personnel items on tonight’s agenda relating to job 
descriptions - updated job descriptions for all staff and authorization to post the new position that 
Council has been discussing.  Nash reviewed information prepared in Council’s agenda packet 
regarding reduction in staff since 2009 while the community has grown more than 50% in that time.  
Approximately 400 households have been added since 2009, and about half of those are just since 
2021.  There has been significant growth in the city, in the requests coming in from 
residents/businesses/landowners/developers, and increased requests from Council for modernization in 
service delivery methods to better serve our customers now and into the future.  The duties of the new 
position would include the traditional clerk duties, utilizing document imaging system for records 
retention, city code, manage elections, and the position would also take on management of a website 
update, HR items, special projects, backup for all other office staff and some policy analysis items.  
Kauffman stated the position is consistent with the goals Council has adopted and the progress they 
want to see.  Zgutowicz stated there are concerns that have been presented to Council including in 
meetings regarding delay in responding to residents in a timely manner.  Adding a position is not 
saying that current staff isn’t performing at a high level, this will allow staff to focus on city goals, 
allow us to grow ability to respond to service needs and help streamline responsibilities.  Council 
members noted they would also like the administrator to be working on more expanded areas with this 
position coming in including grant funding opportunities, working with community partners, 
management of contract services, communication improvements, development and legislative requests. 
Zgutowicz noted job descriptions are constantly evolving as organizational needs and priorities evolve.   
 
Resident Patty Yantes asked Personnel Committee Member Zgutowicz whether he has met with all 
staff members, and he stated he has.  Amery stated change is hard but exciting, and some processes 
have not kept up with the times like use of modern electronic calendars for example.  We need better 
teamwork to get things done.  Resident Vojacek suggested Council should make sure to seek input 
from staff and think about how changes in job duties can affect pay grades. 
 
MOTION by Kauffman to approve job descriptions as presented for all positions and authorize posting 
for City Clerk / Assistant Administrator position, seconded by Zgutowicz.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
 Personnel Items – Juneteenth Holiday 
Amery referred to the staff report provided and noted Juneteenth is now a holiday that should be added 
the staff holiday calendar.  Attorney Squires suggested a motion to alter the holiday calendar should 
include alteration of the personnel policy where that calendar is housed. 
 
MOTION by Hallstein to approve adding the Juneteenth holiday to the personnel policy as a legal 
holiday, seconded by Zgutowicz.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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Reports  
Doboszenski 

• The Plow Truck Chassis is at Towmaster 
• Oaks Pavement Project is Ahead of Schedule 
• Will be Doing Dust Control Next Week  

 
Zgutowicz 

• Good Park Tour, Visited Current & Future Parks 
• Cardinal Park Sports Court has been Marked Out 

Dierberger 
• EDA will be meeting with the MN Design Team Next Week 

Amery 
• Recent Annual Parks Tour was Great.  Complimented staff on including future park locations in 

the tour. 
J. Nash 

• There are 4 Interviews next week for the Full Time Public Works Position 
• Meeting with the Wright County Sheriff and all cities with contracts on Thursday 
• Preliminary Budget for 2024 is being prepared for discussions soon 
• CRHW 6th Addition, Rivers Edge 3rd and 4th Additions are all Moving Along 
• Some larger zoning-related code enforcement complaints have come forward which will need to 

be reviewed – these can be complex and difficult with CUP violations and uses that don’t match 
zoning districts 

C. Nash 
• River Landing was allowed to clear all the trees prior to June 1st, this is the only allowed activity, 

no grading until the plat is recorded. 
Heinz 

• Attended the Clerks Institute training, this was year one of three 
• Went to Portland for the National GFOA Conference, Great Keynotes and Networking 

 
Adjournment 
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Zgutowicz to adjourn at 8:58 p.m.  All in favor.  
Motion carried.   
        

APPROVED BY: 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 1

Current Period: June 2023

Payments Batch 06-20-23 Claims $279,686.00

ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC  Refer 4124
Cash Payment $1,009.88Station Compressor: Annual Compressor 

Service & Air Quality Test
E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts

Invoice 6957 5/30/2023
$1,009.88TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

AMERICAN PRESSURE INC.  Refer 4128
Cash Payment $2.75Pressure Washer: Quick Coupler Plug 3/8" 

Female
E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G

Invoice 135206 6/12/2023
$2.75TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

ANCOM COMMUNICATIONS  Refer 4122
Cash Payment $5,190.00Minitor VI VHF 5CH Pagers with 5 Year 

Maintenance Plan - Qty 10
E 107-42220-580  Other Equipment

Invoice 115324 6/1/2023
$5,190.00TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE  Refer 4118
Cash Payment $1,040.52Diesel: Refill of 345.8 Gallons on 6/8/2023E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels
Invoice 2357401 6/8/2023

$1,040.52TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

BURSCHVILLE CONSTRUCTION  Refer 4129
Cash Payment $480.001/17/2023: Grading of Gravel City RoadsE 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials
Invoice 5009 5/26/2023
Cash Payment $607.504/12/2023: Grading of Gravel City RoadsE 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials
Invoice 5009 5/26/2023
Cash Payment $607.504/24/2023: Grading of Gravel City RoadsE 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials
Invoice 5009 5/26/2023
Cash Payment $50.005/10/2023: Picked Up 2 Yards of GravelE 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials
Invoice 5009 5/26/2023

$1,745.00TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

CARDMEMBER SRVC (CENTRAL B  Refer 4119
Cash Payment $46.02Late Fee & InterestE 100-41570-205  Bank Fees
Invoice

$46.02TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

CARSON, CLELLAND & SCHREDE  Refer 4107
Cash Payment $41.79Legal Support / Work - May 2023E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees
Invoice 3823 5/30/2023

$41.79TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

CENTERPOINT ENERGY Ck# 004096E 6/20/2023Refer 4109
Cash Payment $170.41Acct. #10801925-8: Public Works Gas Utilities 

4/26/2023 - 5/25/2023
E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities

Invoice 5/30/2023
Cash Payment $146.01Acct. #5783209-9: City Hall Gas Utilities 

4/26/2023 - 5/25/2023
E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities

Invoice 5/30/2023
Cash Payment $47.20Acct. #5774149-8: Fire Station Gas Utilities 

4/26/2023 - 5/25/2023
E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities

Invoice 5/30/2023
$363.62TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100
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Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 2

Current Period: June 2023

CENTURY LINK  Refer 4121
Cash Payment $61.16Fire Station Landline - 5/28 - 6/27/2023E 100-42280-321  Telephone
Invoice 5/28/2023

$61.16TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

CINTAS Ck# 004092E 6/20/2023Refer 4096
Cash Payment $46.13City Hall: Medical SuppliesE 100-41940-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 5161604272 6/6/2023
Cash Payment $90.13Public Works: Medical SuppliesE 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies
Invoice 5161604272 6/6/2023

$136.26TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

CITY OF ST. MICHAEL Ck# 004094E 6/20/2023Refer 4106
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 387 Emmy LaneE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 9745 Jordan Avenue NEE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 381 Emmy LaneE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 385 Emmy LaneE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 11441 5th Street NEE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 378 Emmy LaneE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 10701 Settlers Lane NorthE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,952.00SAC Fee - 10703 Settlers Lane NorthE 602-49455-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice

$47,616.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

CLASSIC CLEANING COMPANY, LL  Refer 4111
Cash Payment $325.00City Hall Monthly Cleaning - May 2023E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 34780 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $770.00Hall Special Cleanings: 5/5, 5/7, 5/19, 5/20, 

5/21, 5/27, 5/28/2023
E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 34780 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $150.00Hall Special Cleaning: 5/28/2023E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 34780 5/31/2023

$1,245.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

COLLABORATIVE PLANNING LLC Ck# 004093E 6/20/2023Refer 4097
Cash Payment $1,530.00General Planning: May 2023E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 2023-159 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $2,520.00Building Permits: May 2023E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 2023-159 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $1,320.00Sunram - Final Plat: May 2023

Project 208341
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-160 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $90.00Roy C. Inc. - Site & Building Plan: May 2023

Project 208348
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-161 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $660.00Tim Bellin - PUD Amendment: May 2023

Project 208346
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-162 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $600.00Rivers Edge 4th Addition - Final Plat: May 2023

Project 208342
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-163 6/10/2023
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Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 3

Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $90.00Rivers Edge 3rd Addition - Developers 
Agreement: May 2023

E 835-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-164 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $30.00River Inn - Site Agreement: May 2023

Project 208336
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-165 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $300.00River Inn / Downtown Subdivision - Final Plat: 

May 2023
Project 208321

E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-166 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $480.00CRHW 6th Addition - Developers Agreement:  

May 2023
E 834-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-167 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $120.00Hilltop - Site & Building Plan: May 2023

Project 208281
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 2023-168 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $60.00Schnell Design - CUP: May 2023

Project 208347
E 818-41910-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 22023-169 6/10/2023
$7,800.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

COMCAST  Refer 4110
Cash Payment $154.18CH: Digital Voice & Internet - June 2023E 100-41940-321  Telephone
Invoice 5/25/2023

$154.18TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

COTTENS, INC.  Refer 4127
Cash Payment $13.77Kubota: Wire ConnectorE 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 860517 5/15/2023
Cash Payment $5.88Tire Repair KitE 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies
Invoice 351451 5/18/2023
Cash Payment $107.74Utility 12: Lift Door SupportE 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 353209 5/31/2023

$127.39TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

CROW RIVER FARM EQUIPMENT  Refer 4130
Cash Payment $147.95Ball Drag Repair: Steel TubingE 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 206698 5/22/2023

$147.95TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

CUSTOM FIRE APPARATUS  Refer 4125
Cash Payment $407.274" Pressure GaugeE 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 0022487-IN 5/31/2023

$407.27TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

DIERBERGER, KAREN OR TOM  Refer 4103
Cash Payment $100.00Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/4/2023 

Event
E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice
$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

Espinoza, Ariadna  Refer 4116
Cash Payment $350.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/10/2023 EventE 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem
Invoice

$350.00TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

FASTENAL COMPANY Ck# 004101E 6/20/2023Refer 4132
Cash Payment $4.72Playground: Security BitE 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice MNTC4183508 5/24/2023

$4.72TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS Ck# 004090E 6/20/2023Refer 4094 8



Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 4

Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $8.00Cust #400099: Cook & Cold Rental Cooler - 
June 2023

E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies

Invoice 1370304 6/1/2023
Cash Payment $9.50Cust #7576: Cook & Cold Rental Cooler - June 

2023
E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G

Invoice 1371103 6/1/2023
$17.50TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

Geis, Dan  Refer 4104
Cash Payment $350.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/2/2023 EventE 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem
Invoice

$350.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

GUIDANCE POINT TECHNOLOGIE  Refer 4098
Cash Payment $130.00Replibit: Daily Backup of Servers to Local 

Device & Cloud - May 2023
E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 18303 6/10/2023
$130.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

Gustafson, Amy  Refer 4101
Cash Payment $100.00Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/3/2023 

Event
E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice
$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

HARDWARE HANK  Refer 4112
Cash Payment $14.98Orange Spray Paint for First BaseE 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 15828 5/5/2023
Cash Payment $3.79Fire Station: Hardware for New FridgeE 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 17583 5/11/2023
Cash Payment $17.98Sprayer: Hose Shut Off, Insect RepellentE 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 18971 5/16/2023

$36.75TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

HEINZ, JACLYN Ck# 004099E 6/20/2023Refer 4120
Cash Payment $54.89Mileage - Clerks Institute in St. Cloud 5/8 to 

5/12/2023
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
Cash Payment $17.69Mileage - Wright County Elections Board 

Meeting on 3/27/2023
E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice
Cash Payment $17.69Mileage - Wright County Courthouse for F250 

Tabs and License
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
Cash Payment $477.52J. Heinz: Hotel at Clerks Institute in St. Cloud 

5/8 to 5/12/2023
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
Cash Payment $1,289.94J. Heinz: Hotel at National GFOA Conference in 

Portland 5/20 to 5/24/2023
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
Cash Payment $15.99J. Heinz: Meal at Clerks Institute in St. Cloud 

5/9/2023
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
Cash Payment $14.49J. Heinz: Meal at National GFOA Conference in 

Portland 5/20/2023
E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses

Invoice
$1,888.21TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

HP Holdings  Refer 4112 9



Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 5

Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $515.25Escrow Release of HP Holdings Concept Plan
Project 208304

E 818-48200-810  Refunds & Reimbursem
Invoice
Cash Payment $9,328.63Escrow Release of HP Holdings Preliminary Plat

Project 208322
E 818-48200-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice
Cash Payment $1,325.00Escrow Release of HP Holdings PUD

Project 208325
E 818-48200-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice
$11,168.88TotalTransaction Date 6/6/2023 Cash 10100

JOINT POWERS WATER BOARD  Refer 4105
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 387 Emmy LaneE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 9745 Jordan Avenue NEE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 381 Emmy LaneE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 385 Emmy LaneE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 11441 5th Street NEE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 378 Emmy LaneE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 10701 Settlers Lane NorthE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,100.00WAC Fee - 10703 Settlers Lane NorthE 601-49410-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice

$16,800.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TRUS  Refer 4113
Cash Payment $11,707.30Work Comp - Firefighters: 6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE
Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $7,804.87Work Comp - Firefighters: 1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024G 100-15500  Prepaid Items
Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $996.97Work Comp - Clerical / Office: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $664.64Work Comp - Clerical / Office: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $10,748.77Work Comp - Public Works: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $7,165.85Work Comp - Public Works: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $57.96Work Comp - Boards / Elected Officials: 

6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023
E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $38.64Work Comp - Boards / Elected Officials: 

1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $7,889.29General Liability Ins. - General Government: 

6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $5,635.21General Liability Ins. - General Government: 

1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023 10
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Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $1,655.72Excess Liability Ins. - General Government: 
6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $1,182.66Excess Liability Ins. - General Government: 

1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $2,779.03General Liability Ins. - Fire Department: 

6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023
E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $1,985.02General Liability Ins. - Fire Department: 

1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $176.07Excess Liability Ins. - Fire Department: 

6/1/2023 - 12/31/2023
E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $125.76Excess Liability Ins. - Fire Department: 

1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $3,461.74General Liability Ins. - Public Works: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $2,472.68General Liability Ins. - Public Works: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $1,450.17General Liability Ins. - Sewer: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 602-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $1,035.83General Liability Ins. - Sewer: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 602-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $448.24General Liability Ins. - Water: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 601-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $320.18General Liability Ins. - Water: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 601-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $2,979.15General Liability Ins. - Parks: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $2,127.96General Liability Ins. - Parks: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $350.69General Liability Ins. - City Wide: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $250.50General Liability Ins. - City Wide:  1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $31.10General Liability Ins. - EDA: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $22.21General Liability Ins. - EDA: 1/1/2024 - 

5/31/2024
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 5/9/2023
Cash Payment $33.13Excess Liability Ins. - EDA: 6/1/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins

Invoice 5/9/2023
11



Payments

HANOVER 06/14/23 3:22 PM
Page 7

Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $23.66Excess Liability Ins. - EDA: 1/1/2024 - 5/31/2024G 100-15500  Prepaid Items
Invoice 5/9/2023

$75,621.00TotalTransaction Date 6/6/2023 Cash 10100

Lyke, Amy  Refer 4102
Cash Payment $200.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/4/2023 EventE 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem
Invoice

$200.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

MCFOA  Refer 4092
Cash Payment $25.00J. Heinz - MCFOA Dues: 07/01/2023 - 

12/31/2023
E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions

Invoice 00672 6/8/2023
Cash Payment $25.00J. Heinz - MCFOA Dues: 01/01/2024 - 

06/30/2023
G 100-15500  Prepaid Items

Invoice 00672 6/8/2023
$50.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVI  Refer 4099
Cash Payment $185.52Pmt 4-21 @ 11656 Erin StreetE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $217.86Pmt 31-21 @ 10550 Prairie LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $249.28Pmt 46-21 @ 10065 4th Street NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $302.36Pmt 214-21 @ 10525 Prairie LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $383.89Pmt 278-21 @ 1332 Jansen Avenue SEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $31.80Pmt 283-21 @ 11667 Erin Street NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $232.77Pmt 33-22 @ 9869 Jeremiah CourtE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,300.21Pmt 134-22 @ 702 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 155-22 @ 1354 Irvine DriveE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 162-22 @ 299 Jandel AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 163-22 @ 10798 River RoadE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,494.56Pmt 177-22 @ 771 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $180.10Pmt 191-22 @ 9796 Jordan Avenue NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,546.47Pmt 196-22 @ 841 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $66.50Pmt 241-22 @ 10777 Rosedale Avenue NorthE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 260-22 @ 10639 Ginseng LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $3,691.20Pmt 264-22 @ 1214 Jansen Avenue SEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 266-22 @ 755 Kadler AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023 12
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Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $88.50Pmt 270-22 @ 10187 Kaitlin AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $153.18Pmt 279-22 @ 558 Kayla LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $137.01Pmt 280-22 @ 11578 Meadowbrook AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $96.59Pmt 283-22 @ 9888 Jasmine AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $153.18Pmt 284-22 @ 845 Kayla LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $177.44Pmt 281-22 @ 1012 Mallard StreetE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,162.30Pmt 286-22 @ 733 Mallard StreetE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,315.05Pmt 287-22 @ 774 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $1,580.74Pmt 288-22 @ 4500 Meadowlark CircleE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $17.50Pmt 297-22 @ 10457 Kalland Lane NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 26-23 @ 10690 108th Avenue NorthE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $137.01Pmt 32-23 @ 731 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 40-23 @ 11918 Riverview Road NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $32.90Pmt 44-23 @ 30058 107th Avenue NorthE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $137.01Pmt 51-23 @ 899 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $70.00Pmt 52-23 @ 11220 River RoadE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $17.50Pmt 80-23 @ 11587 11th Street NEE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $185.52Pmt 53-23 @ 9764 Jordan AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $17.50Pmt 64-23 @ 596 Emmy LaneE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $225.95Pmt 65-23 @ 770 Kadler AvenueE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $193.61Pmt 69-23 @ 4718 Meadowlark CircleE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $33.25Pmt 74-23 @ 11227 Garnet CourtE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023
Cash Payment $35.00Pmt 77-23 @ 1387 Rolling Oaks DriveE 100-42401-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 3716 6/4/2023

$16,082.01TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

MN FIRE SERVICE CERTIFICATIO  Refer 4126
Cash Payment $126.00R. Bailey: Firefighter I Certification Exam Taken 

at Monticello on 3/15/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
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Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $126.00J. Gabar: Firefighter I Cerification Exam Taken 
at Buffalo on 5/6/2023

E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $126.00A. Paone: Firefighter I Certification Exam Taken 

at Buffalo on 5/6/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $178.50J. Gabar: Haz Mat Operations Exam Taken at 

Buffalo on 5/6/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $178.50A. Paone: Haz Mat Operations Exam Taken at 

Buffalo on 5/6/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $126.00J. Gabar: Firefighter II Certification Exam Taken 

at Buffalo on 6/3/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $126.00A. Paone: Firefighter II Certification Exam 

Taken at Buffalo on 6/3/2023
E 100-42240-208  Training and Instruction

Invoice 11432 6/5/2023
$987.00TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

MN PEIP  Refer 4089
Cash Payment $2,965.05Medical & Dental Premiums - July 2023G 100-21706  Medical/Dental Ins
Invoice 1291995 6/10/2023
Cash Payment $38.36Life Insurance - July 2023G 100-21707  Life Ins
Invoice 1291995 6/10/2023

$3,003.41TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

MTI DISTRIBUTING Ck# 004100E 6/20/2023Refer 4131
Cash Payment $171.21Big Mower: Hose AssemblyE 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G
Invoice 1391104-00 6/14/2023

$171.21TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

NORTHLAND TRUST Ck# 004098E 6/20/2023Refer 4115
Cash Payment $17,335.00$1,535,000 General Obligation Capital 

Improvement Plan Bonds, Series 2016A - 
Interest Payment

E 315-47000-611  Bond Interest

Invoice HAN16A-0623 6/7/2023
$17,335.00TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

Rentz, Sarah  Refer 4100
Cash Payment $100.00Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/2/2023 

Event
E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice

$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

REPUBLIC SERVICES #894 Ck# 004097E 6/20/2023Refer 4114
Cash Payment $320.46Acct. #3-0894-3468325: General Trash - City 

Hall - June 2023
E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispos

Invoice 0894-006245812 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $247.84Acct. #3-0894-3468325: Organics Recycling - 

June 2023
E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispos

Invoice 0894-006245812 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $42.48Acct. #3-0894-3468325: General Trash - Fire 

Station - June 2023
E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply (G

Invoice 0894-006245812 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $5,271.60Acct. #3-0894-9894068: Recycling - May 2023 - 

1,146 Carts
E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispos

Invoice 0894-006243575 5/31/2023
14
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Current Period: June 2023

$5,882.38TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

RUPP ANDERSON SQUIRES & WA  Refer 4090
Cash Payment $230.00E 835-41610-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 17597 6/6/2023
Cash Payment $709.50Miscellaneous: April 2023E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees
Invoice 17598 6/6/2023
Cash Payment $136.20Photocopies: April 2023E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees
Invoice 17598 6/6/2023

$1,075.70TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

SNEEN, BEN OR KRISTAL  Refer 4117
Cash Payment $100.00Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/10/2023 

Event
E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimbursem

Invoice
$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/13/2023 Cash 10100

VERIZON  Refer 4123
Cash Payment $50.84iPad Data Plan - 5/3/2023 - 6/2/2023E 100-42280-321  Telephone
Invoice 9936329470 6/2/2023

$50.84TotalTransaction Date 6/14/2023 Cash 10100

Wright County Finance  Refer 4091
Cash Payment $25,560.002023 Assessment ContractE 100-41550-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 200008280 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $10,554.58WC Patrol Services - June 2023E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 200008264 5/31/2023

$36,114.58TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

WRIGHT COUNTY JOURNAL PRES  Refer 4113
Cash Payment $32.63PHN: Tim Bellin PUD Amendment

Project 208346
E 818-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishing

Invoice 8055114 5/11/2023
Cash Payment $108.77Public works Maintenance Worker AdE 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishing
Invoice 8055057 5/7/2023
Cash Payment -$8.37DiscountE 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishing
Invoice 5/31/2023

$133.03TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

WSB & ASSOCIATES, INC. Ck# 004095E 6/20/2023Refer 4108
Cash Payment $2,242.50General Engineering: April 2023E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees
Invoice 022012-4-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $123.00ROW Permits: April 2023E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees
Invoice 022012-4-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $1,205.25Building Permits: April 2023E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees
Invoice 022012-4-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $5,490.752023 Pavement Improvement Project: April 2023E 418-43121-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 021800-5-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $113.00I & S Group / Bridgewater Phase 2 - CUP, PUD, 

Site & Building Plan: April 2023
Project 208294

E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 017804-17-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $3,117.75Cardinal park Sports Court: April 2023

Project 208339
E 405-41950-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 021794-6-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $169.50CRHW 5th Addition - Developers Agreement: 

April 2023
E 832-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 017806-26-0523 5/31/2023
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Current Period: June 2023

Cash Payment $564.50CRHW 6th Addition - Developers Agreement: 
April 2023

E 834-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 019689-13-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $2,223.00CSAH 19 (CSAH 20 to North of 5th Street): April 

2023
Project 208300

E 418-43121-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 019152-19-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $146.25Hilltop - Site & Building Plan: April 2023

Project 208281
E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 016500-13-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $186.25MS4 Services: April 2023E 603-43150-310  Other Professional Servi
Invoice 013432-34-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $487.50River Inn - Site Agreement: April 2023

Project 208336
E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 019538-10-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $285.25Sunram - Final Plat: April 2023

Project 208341
E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 020628-11-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $3,010.00Sunram - Final Plat: April 2023

Project 208340
E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 020628-11-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $254.25RiverTown Villas - Developers Agreement: April 

2023
E 829-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 013676-49-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $593.25Rivers Edge of Hanover - Developers 

Agreement: April 2023
E 831-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 016838-33-0523 5/31/2023
Cash Payment $1,486.00Rivers Edge 4th Addition - Final Plat: April 2023

Project 208342
E 818-41950-310  Other Professional Servi

Invoice 022350-2-0523 5/31/2023
$21,698.00TotalTransaction Date 6/12/2023 Cash 10100

XCEL ENERGY Ck# 004089E 6/20/2023Refer 4093
Cash Payment $1,094.17Xcel Owned Street Lighting 5/3/2023 - 6/2/2023E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities
Invoice 830992872 6/5/2023
Cash Payment $1,348.82City Owned Street Lighting 5/3/2023 - 6/2/2023E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities
Invoice 830992872 6/5/2023

$2,442.99TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100

ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS, INC. Ck# 004091E 6/20/2023Refer 4095
Cash Payment $558.00Bobcat: 68: Erskine / Quick Attach Cablewrap 

Broom Refill
E 603-43000-221  Equipment Parts

Invoice 0194045-IN 5/22/2023
$558.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2023 Cash 10100
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Current Period: June 2023

Pre-Written Checks $105,913.89
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $173,772.11

Total $279,686.00

Fund Summary
10100  Cash

100 GENERAL FUND $155,623.82
107 FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND $5,190.00
315 2016A GO CIP BOND $17,335.00
405 PARK DEDICATION FEE $3,117.75
418 STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND $7,713.75
601 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $17,568.42
602 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND $50,102.00
603 STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $744.25
818 MISC ESCROWS FUND $19,909.51
829 RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AGRMT $254.25
831 RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT $593.25
832 CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AGRMT $169.50
834 CROW RVR HTS 6TH DEVEL AGRMT $1,044.50
835 RIVERS EDGE 3 DEVEL AGRMT $320.00

$279,686.00
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Batch: 06-20-23 Claims

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Cash

4089e XCEL ENERGY 6/20/2023 $2,442.99 Xcel Owned Street Lighting 5/3/2023 - 6/2/202
4090e FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS 6/20/2023 $17.50 Cust #400099: Cook & Cold Rental Cooler - Ju
4091e ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS, INC. 6/20/2023 $558.00 Bobcat: 68: Erskine / Quick Attach Cablewrap 
4092e Cintas Corp. 6/20/2023 $136.26 City Hall: Medical Supplies
4093e Collaborative Planning LLC 6/20/2023 $7,800.00 General Planning: May 2023
4094e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 6/20/2023 $47,616.00 SAC Fee - 387 Emmy Lane
4095e WSB & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6/20/2023 $21,698.00 General Engineering: April 2023
4096e CENTERPOINT ENERGY 6/20/2023 $363.62 Acct. #10801925-8: Public Works Gas Utilities 
4097e REPUBLIC SERVICES #894 6/20/2023 $5,882.38 Acct. #3-0894-3468325: General Trash - City H
4098e Northland Trust Services 6/20/2023 $17,335.00 $1,535,000 General Obligation Capital Improve
4099e HEINZ, JACLYN 6/20/2023 $1,888.21 Mileage - Clerks Institute in St. Cloud 5/8 to 5/1
4100e MTI DISTRIBUTING 6/20/2023 $171.21 Big Mower: Hose Assembly
4101e FASTENAL COMPANY 6/20/2023 $4.72 Playground: Security Bit
37019 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC 6/20/2023 $1,009.88 Station Compressor: Annual Compressor Servi
37020 AMERICAN PRESSURE INC. 6/20/2023 $2.75 Pressure Washer: Quick Coupler Plug 3/8" Fe
37021 ANCOM COMMUNICATIONS 6/20/2023 $5,190.00 Minitor VI VHF 5CH Pagers with 5 Year Mainte
37022 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE 6/20/2023 $1,040.52 Diesel: Refill of 345.8 Gallons on 6/8/2023
37023 BURSCHVILLE CONSTRUCTION 6/20/2023 $1,745.00 1/17/2023: Grading of Gravel City Roads
37024 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 6/20/2023 $46.02 Late Fee & Interest
37025 CARSON, CLELLAND & SCHRED 6/20/2023 $41.79 Legal Support / Work - May 2023
37026 CENTURY LINK 6/20/2023 $61.16 Fire Station Landline - 5/28 - 6/27/2023
37027 CLASSIC CLEANING COMPANY 6/20/2023 $1,245.00 City Hall Monthly Cleaning - May 2023
37028 COMCAST 6/20/2023 $154.18 CH: Digital Voice & Internet - June 2023
37029 COTTENS, INC 6/20/2023 $127.39 Kubota: Wire Connector
37030 CROW RIVER FARM EQUIPMEN 6/20/2023 $147.95 Ball Drag Repair: Steel Tubing
37031 CUSTOM FIRE APPARATUS 6/20/2023 $407.27 4" Pressure Gauge
37032 DIERBERGER, KAREN 6/20/2023 $100.00 Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/4/2023 E
37033 Espinoza, Ariadna 6/20/2023 $350.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/10/2023 Eve
37034 Geis, Dan 6/20/2023 $350.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/2/2023 Event
37035 Guidance Point Technologies 6/20/2023 $130.00 Replibit: Daily Backup of Servers to Local Devi
37036 Gustafson, Amy 6/20/2023 $100.00 Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/3/2023 E
37037 HARDWARE HANK 6/20/2023 $36.75 Orange Spray Paint for First Base
37038 HP Holdings 6/20/2023 $11,168.88 Escrow Release of HP Holdings Concept Plan
37039 JOINT POWERS WATER BOARD 6/20/2023 $16,800.00 WAC Fee - 387 Emmy Lane
37040 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TRU 6/20/2023 $75,621.00 General Liability Ins. - City Wide: 6/1/2023 - 12
37041 Lyke, Amy 6/20/2023 $200.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/4/2023 Event
37042 MCFOA 6/20/2023 $50.00 J. Heinz - MCFOA Dues: 07/01/2023 - 12/31/2
37043 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 6/20/2023 $16,082.01 Pmt 4-21 @ 11656 Erin Street
37044 MFSCB 6/20/2023 $987.00 R. Bailey: Firefighter I Certification Exam Take
37045 MN PEIP 6/20/2023 $3,003.41 Medical & Dental Premiums - July 2023
37046 Rentz, Sarah 6/20/2023 $100.00 Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/2/2023 E
37047 Rupp Anderson Squires & Waldsp 6/20/2023 $1,075.70
37048 SNEEN, BEN OR KRISTAL 6/20/2023 $100.00 Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/10/2023 
37049 Verizon Wireless 6/20/2023 $50.84 iPad Data Plan - 5/3/2023 - 6/2/2023
37050 Wright County Finance 6/20/2023 $36,114.58 2023 Assessment Contract
37051 WRIGHT COUNTY JOURNAL PR 6/20/2023 $133.03 PHN: Tim Bellin PUD Amendment

Total Checks $279,686.00

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2023' and [period] in (6))) and (Source in ('06-20-23 Claims'))
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Fund
Begin

Month
GL Debits

Month
GL Credits

Month Balance

100 GENERAL FUND $812,773.68 $46.98 $193,339.24 $619,481.42

104 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND $384,393.84 $0.00 $0.00 $384,393.84

107 FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND $48,616.76 $0.00 $5,190.00 $43,426.76

201 EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $160,027.51 $0.00 $1,500.00 $158,527.51

205 EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUND $219,883.99 $0.00 $0.00 $219,883.99

311 2008A GO CIP REFUNDING BOND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

312 2009A GO IMP REFUNDING BOND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

314 2011A GO IMP CROSSOVER REF BD $489,135.48 $0.00 $0.00 $489,135.48

315 2016A GO CIP BOND $32,767.36 $0.00 $17,335.00 $15,432.36

401 GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS $553,513.49 $0.00 $0.00 $553,513.49

402 PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS $162,441.76 $0.00 $0.00 $162,441.76

403 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND $113,435.65 $0.00 $0.00 $113,435.65

404 HISTORICAL CAPITAL PROJ FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

405 PARK DEDICATION FEE $842,398.13 $0.00 $3,117.75 $839,280.38

406 CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROCEEDS $35,995.93 $0.00 $1,500.00 $34,495.93

407 TIF REDEV DIST #1 $10,607.52 $0.00 $0.00 $10,607.52

409 MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUND $130,999.22 $0.00 $0.00 $130,999.22

411 FACILITIES CAPITAL PROJ FUND $14,952.64 $0.00 $0.00 $14,952.64

417 EQUIPMENT CAPITAL FUND $186,894.80 $0.00 $0.00 $186,894.80

418 STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND $1,291,551.53 $0.00 $7,713.75 $1,283,837.78

601 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $1,111,901.94 $0.00 $21,839.50 $1,090,062.44

602 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND $1,074,384.53 $0.00 $56,101.92 $1,018,282.61

603 STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $299,502.14 $0.00 $833.83 $298,668.31

611 WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND $435,648.64 $0.00 $0.00 $435,648.64

612 SEWER CAPITAL IMP FUND $2,727,284.72 $0.00 $0.00 $2,727,284.72

613 STORM WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND $986,902.06 $0.00 $0.00 $986,902.06

701 RIVER ROAD CEMETERY $37,131.74 $0.00 $0.00 $37,131.74

702 CSAH 19 CEMETERY $29,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,150.00

810 BUILDING PERMITS ESCROW FUND $520,091.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $455,091.00

811 EROSION CONTROL ESCROW FUND $43,123.53 $0.00 $4,000.00 $39,123.53

815 LANDSCAPE ESCROW FUND $31,900.65 $0.00 $4,000.00 $27,900.65

817 INFRASTRUCTURE ESCROW FUND $16,500.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $14,500.00

818 MISC ESCROWS FUND $205,783.17 $0.00 $22,099.51 $183,683.66

820 BRIDGES TOWNHOMES ESC FUND $3,765.09 $0.00 $0.00 $3,765.09

823 CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD / BACKES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

825 CROW RVR HTS FUT WEST PLAT/PUD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

826 CROW RVR HTS 4TH ADD FINL PLAT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

827 HANOVER COVE PRELIMINARY PLAT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

828 CROW RVR HTS 4TH DEVEL AGRMT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

829 RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AGRMT $21,218.08 $0.00 $254.25 $20,963.83

830 FEHN COMP 15TH ST DEVEL AGRMT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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831 RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT $7,457.61 $0.00 $593.25 $6,864.36

832 CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AGRMT $32,106.25 $0.00 $169.50 $31,936.75

833 RIVERS EDGE 2 DEVEL AGRMT $51,695.10 $0.00 $0.00 $51,695.10

834 CROW RVR HTS 6TH DEVEL AGRMT $86,137.65 $0.00 $1,044.50 $85,093.15

835 RIVERS EDGE 3 DEVEL AGRMT $24,752.34 $0.00 $320.00 $24,432.34

900 INTEREST $53,279.02 $0.00 $0.00 $53,279.02

$13,290,104.55 $46.98 $407,952.00 $12,882,199.53
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Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

June
2023 Amt

2023
YTD Amt

2023 YTD
Budget

2023 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000  Property Taxes - General $0.00 $0.00 $1,163,581.00 $1,163,581.00 0.00%

TAXES R 100-31020  Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $0.00 $148,291.00 $148,291.00 0.00%

TAXES R 100-31800  Franchise Fees $0.00 $3,841.55 $15,000.00 $11,158.45 25.61%

$0.00 $3,841.55 $1,326,872.00 $1,323,030.45 0.29%Source Alt Code TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000  Charges for Services $0.00 $6,604.00 $5,500.00 -$1,104.00 120.07%

SERVICE R 100-34101  City Hall Rent Revenue $0.00 $14,135.00 $13,000.00 -$1,135.00 108.73%

SERVICE R 100-34107  Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $300.00 $700.00 $400.00 42.86%

SERVICE R 100-34108  Administrative Fees $0.00 $1,950.00 $5,000.00 $3,050.00 39.00%

SERVICE R 100-34109  Copies/Faxes $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

SERVICE R 100-34206  Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SERVICE R 100-34207  Fire Protection Services $0.00 $43,020.88 $137,452.00 $94,431.12 31.30%

SERVICE R 100-34403  Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $1,244.60 $9,300.00 $8,055.40 13.38%

SERVICE R 100-34780  Park Rental Fees $0.00 $1,760.22 $2,000.00 $239.78 88.01%

SERVICE R 100-34940  Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $69,014.70 $173,002.00 $103,987.30 39.89%Source Alt Code SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100  Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36200  Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $15.00 $100.00 $85.00 15.00%

MISC R 100-36210  Interest Earnings $0.00 $14,074.13 $0.00 -$14,074.13 0.00%

MISC R 100-36215  Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36230  Contributions and Donation $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 -$1,000.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36235  Insurance Dividends $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36250  Damage Deposits $0.00 $8,950.00 $10,000.00 $1,050.00 89.50%

MISC R 100-36260  Refunds or Reimbursement $0.00 $41.49 $0.00 -$41.49 0.00%

MISC R 100-36290  Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-39101  Sales of General Fixed Asse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-39203  Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $24,080.62 $10,100.00 -$13,980.62 238.42%Source Alt Code MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110  Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $200.00 $6,870.00 $6,670.00 2.91%

LIC PERM R 100-32180  Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $0.00 $2,515.00 $1,000.00 -$1,515.00 251.50%

LIC PERM R 100-32210  Building Permits $0.00 $155,119.72 $195,711.00 $40,591.28 79.26%

LIC PERM R 100-32240  Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32260  Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,500.00 $250.00 83.33%

LIC PERM R 100-32270  Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $630.00 $0.00 -$630.00 0.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32280  Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$0.00 $159,714.72 $205,131.00 $45,416.28 77.86%Source Alt Code LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400  State Grants and Aids $0.00 $9,022.50 $0.00 -$9,022.50 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33401  Local Government Aid $0.00 $0.00 $128,790.00 $128,790.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33410  MV Credit $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33420  PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33422  State Fire Aid $0.00 $0.00 $48,326.00 $48,326.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33426  State Police Aid $0.00 $0.00 $6,904.00 $6,904.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33610  County Grants/Aid for Road $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $9,022.50 $185,020.00 $175,997.50 4.88%Source Alt Code INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35100  Court Fines $0.00 $867.22 $3,000.00 $2,132.78 28.91%

$0.00 $867.22 $3,000.00 $2,132.78 28.91%Source Alt Code FINES

$0.00 $266,541.31 $1,903,125.00 $1,636,583.69 14.01%Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
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$0.00 $266,541.31 $1,903,125.00 $1,636,583.69 14.01%
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Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

June
2023
Amt

2023
YTD Amt

2023 YTD
Budget

2023 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

Dept 41110 Council

COUNCIL E 100-41110-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $806.00 $806.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $15.00 $2,000.00 $1,985.00 0.75%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $4,347.00 $7,500.00 $3,153.00 57.96%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $3,136.36 $59,997.00 $56,860.64 5.23%

$0.00 $7,498.36 $85,492.00 $77,993.64 8.77%Dept 41110 Council

Dept 41330 Boards and Commissions

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 0.00%Dept 41330 Boards and Commissions

Dept 41400 City Administrator

CITYADM E 100-41400-101  Full-Time Employees R $3,560.00 $38,641.40 $93,432.00 $54,790.60 41.36%

CITYADM E 100-41400-121  PERA $267.00 $3,193.73 $7,007.00 $3,813.27 45.58%

CITYADM E 100-41400-122  FICA $208.32 $2,491.35 $5,793.00 $3,301.65 43.01%

CITYADM E 100-41400-123  Medicare $48.72 $582.65 $1,355.00 $772.35 43.00%

CITYADM E 100-41400-134  Employer Paid Life $28.20 $338.40 $821.00 $482.60 41.22%

CITYADM E 100-41400-151  Med/Dental Insurance $323.07 $3,876.84 $8,400.00 $4,523.16 46.15%

CITYADM E 100-41400-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $1,220.00 $1,500.00 $280.00 81.33%

CITYADM E 100-41400-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $159.60 $500.00 $340.40 31.92%

$4,435.31 $50,503.97 $118,808.00 $68,304.03 42.51%Dept 41400 City Administrator

Dept 41410 Elections

ELECTION E 100-41410-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Ser $17.69 $35.38 $0.00 -$35.38 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $1,011.60 $3,000.00 $1,988.40 33.72%

ELECTION E 100-41410-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$17.69 $1,046.98 $3,000.00 $1,953.02 34.90%Dept 41410 Elections

Dept 41430 Clerical Staff

CLERICAL E 100-41430-101  Full-Time Employees R $2,160.81 $23,528.37 $56,718.00 $33,189.63 41.48%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $15,600.00 $15,600.00 0.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-121  PERA $162.06 $1,944.05 $4,254.00 $2,309.95 45.70%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-122  FICA $129.04 $1,547.93 $4,484.00 $2,936.07 34.52%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-123  Medicare $30.18 $362.03 $1,049.00 $686.97 34.51%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-134  Employer Paid Life $18.88 $226.56 $546.00 $319.44 41.49%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-151  Med/Dental Insurance $323.07 $3,876.84 $8,400.00 $4,523.16 46.15%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $150.00 $500.00 $350.00 30.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions $25.00 $221.81 $100.00 -$121.81 221.81%

$2,849.04 $31,857.59 $91,651.00 $59,793.41 34.76%Dept 41430 Clerical Staff

Dept 41435 Staff Expenses

STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%
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STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $150.00 $500.00 $350.00 30.00%

STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses $1,877.02 $3,350.28 $2,000.00 -$1,350.28 167.51%

$1,877.02 $3,500.28 $2,800.00 -$700.28 125.01%Dept 41435 Staff Expenses

Dept 41530 Accounting

ACCTING E 100-41530-101  Full-Time Employees R $2,140.27 $23,176.17 $56,175.00 $32,998.83 41.26%

ACCTING E 100-41530-121  PERA $160.52 $1,947.30 $4,213.00 $2,265.70 46.22%

ACCTING E 100-41530-122  FICA $129.54 $1,571.34 $3,483.00 $1,911.66 45.11%

ACCTING E 100-41530-123  Medicare $30.29 $367.43 $815.00 $447.57 45.08%

ACCTING E 100-41530-134  Employer Paid Life $18.59 $226.36 $556.00 $329.64 40.71%

ACCTING E 100-41530-151  Med/Dental Insurance $274.61 $3,343.78 $8,400.00 $5,056.22 39.81%

ACCTING E 100-41530-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $205.00 $1,000.00 $795.00 20.50%

ACCTING E 100-41530-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $70.00 $200.00 $130.00 35.00%

ACCTING E 100-41530-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $435.00 $435.00 0.00%

$2,753.82 $30,907.38 $75,277.00 $44,369.62 41.06%Dept 41530 Accounting

Dept 41540 Auditing

AUDITING E 100-41540-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $18,150.00 $23,000.00 $4,850.00 78.91%

$0.00 $18,150.00 $23,000.00 $4,850.00 78.91%Dept 41540 Auditing

Dept 41550 Assessing

ASSESS G E 100-41550-310  Other Professional Ser $25,591.50 $26,026.67 $29,000.00 $2,973.33 89.75%

$25,591.50 $26,026.67 $29,000.00 $2,973.33 89.75%Dept 41550 Assessing

Dept 41570 Purchasing

PURCHASE E 100-41570-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $756.09 $3,500.00 $2,743.91 21.60%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-205  Bank Fees $31.25 $130.26 $200.00 $69.74 65.13%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-207  Computer Supplies $1,875.00 $2,980.52 $8,000.00 $5,019.48 37.26%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $200.96 $2,982.32 $4,500.00 $1,517.68 66.27%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-322  Postage $0.00 $325.41 $2,500.00 $2,174.59 13.02%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-570  Office Equip and Furni $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$2,107.21 $7,174.60 $18,700.00 $11,525.40 38.37%Dept 41570 Purchasing

Dept 41600 Computer

COMPUTER E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Ser $537.25 $6,048.64 $10,000.00 $3,951.36 60.49%

$537.25 $6,048.64 $10,000.00 $3,951.36 60.49%Dept 41600 Computer

Dept 41610 City Attorney

CITYATNY E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees $887.49 $2,727.62 $20,000.00 $17,272.38 13.64%

$887.49 $2,727.62 $20,000.00 $17,272.38 13.64%Dept 41610 City Attorney

Dept 41910 Planning and Zoning

PLANZONG E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Ser $5,910.00 $9,000.00 $30,000.00 $21,000.00 30.00%

$5,910.00 $9,000.00 $30,000.00 $21,000.00 30.00%Dept 41910 Planning and Zoning

Dept 41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210  Operating Supplies (G $754.73 $1,737.98 $2,500.00 $762.02 69.52%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $559.20 $6,000.00 $5,440.80 9.32%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $775.00 $800.00 $25.00 96.88%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Ser $1,443.84 $3,954.63 $7,500.00 $3,545.37 52.73%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321  Telephone $421.35 $2,626.05 $6,900.00 $4,273.95 38.06%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325  Taxes $0.00 $874.00 $300.00 -$574.00 291.33%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities $812.91 $2,618.81 $12,000.00 $9,381.19 21.82%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $3,042.89 $5,000.00 $1,957.11 60.86%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $568.30 $3,563.30 $3,500.00 -$63.30 101.81%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415  Other Equipment Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520  Buildings and Structur $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $4,000.00 $2,950.00 26.25%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560  Furniture and Fixtures $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%71
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GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$5,051.13 $20,801.86 $50,500.00 $29,698.14 41.19%Dept 41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

Dept 41950 Engineer

ENGINEER E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees $3,570.75 $13,378.75 $35,000.00 $21,621.25 38.23%

$3,570.75 $13,378.75 $35,000.00 $21,621.25 38.23%Dept 41950 Engineer

Dept 41960 Insurance

INSURANCE E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $11,803.70 $19,496.03 $16,500.00 -$2,996.03 118.16%

INSURANCE E 100-41960-152  Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

INSURANCE E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins $16,400.82 $26,707.25 $27,000.00 $292.75 98.92%

$28,204.52 $46,203.28 $43,500.00 -$2,703.28 106.21%Dept 41960 Insurance

Dept 41970 Legal Publications

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341  Employment $173.60 $670.75 $300.00 -$370.75 223.58%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343  Other Advertising $0.00 $126.55 $100.00 -$26.55 126.55%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishin $100.40 $142.09 $400.00 $257.91 35.52%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$274.00 $939.39 $1,000.00 $60.61 93.94%Dept 41970 Legal Publications

Dept 42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $20.45 $50.00 $29.55 40.90%

$0.00 $20.45 $50.00 $29.55 40.90%Dept 42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

Dept 42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $23,898.50 $95,594.00 $71,695.50 25.00%

$0.00 $23,898.50 $95,594.00 $71,695.50 25.00%Dept 42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

Dept 42102 Wright County Sheriff

WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Ser $10,554.58 $63,709.09 $126,655.00 $62,945.91 50.30%

$10,554.58 $63,709.09 $126,655.00 $62,945.91 50.30%Dept 42102 Wright County Sheriff

Dept 42210 Fire Dept Administration

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-101  Full-Time Employees R $912.68 $10,195.22 $24,131.00 $13,935.78 42.25%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $12,966.43 $100,000.00 $87,033.57 12.97%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-121  PERA $68.46 $764.70 $1,810.00 $1,045.30 42.25%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122  FICA $53.70 $4,966.39 $7,696.00 $2,729.61 64.53%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123  Medicare $12.56 $1,161.58 $1,800.00 $638.42 64.53%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-134  Employer Paid Life $7.80 $86.93 $0.00 -$86.93 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $11,707.30 $18,172.57 $10,000.00 -$8,172.57 181.73%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-151  Med/Dental Insurance $138.48 $1,546.15 $0.00 -$1,546.15 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200  Office Supplies (GENE $61.93 $61.93 $400.00 $338.07 15.48%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305  Medical and Dental Fe $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306  Dues & Subscriptions $690.00 $1,093.78 $1,000.00 -$93.78 109.38%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins $2,955.10 $5,003.31 $5,000.00 -$3.31 100.07%

$16,608.01 $56,018.99 $160,337.00 $104,318.01 34.94%Dept 42210 Fire Dept Administration

Dept 42220 Fire Dept Equipment

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts $4,384.83 $4,595.41 $6,000.00 $1,404.59 76.59%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228  Medical Supplies $0.00 $422.78 $1,500.00 $1,077.22 28.19%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260  Uniforms $0.00 $276.20 $18,000.00 $17,723.80 1.53%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $2,068.21 $5,000.00 $2,931.79 41.36%

$4,384.83 $7,362.60 $31,500.00 $24,137.40 23.37%Dept 42220 Fire Dept Equipment

Dept 42240 Fire Dept Training

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208  Training and Instructio $987.00 $7,334.75 $7,500.00 $165.25 97.80%72
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FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310  Other Professional Ser $873.54 $1,758.24 $3,700.00 $1,941.76 47.52%

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $3,358.08 $1,500.00 -$1,858.08 223.87%

$1,860.54 $12,451.07 $12,700.00 $248.93 98.04%Dept 42240 Fire Dept Training

Dept 42260 Fire Vehicles

FIREVEH E 100-42260-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $705.29 $3,500.00 $2,794.71 20.15%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $515.01 $1,300.40 $5,000.00 $3,699.60 26.01%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-323  Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $30,158.00 $30,158.00 0.00%

$515.01 $2,005.69 $44,658.00 $42,652.31 4.49%Dept 42260 Fire Vehicles

Dept 42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215  Shop Supplies $382.43 $445.97 $650.00 $204.03 68.61%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $221.85 $957.54 $5,000.00 $4,042.46 19.15%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321  Telephone $162.84 $692.32 $1,500.00 $807.68 46.15%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381  Electric Utilities $283.36 $1,310.33 $4,500.00 $3,189.67 29.12%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities $47.20 $2,259.02 $3,500.00 $1,240.98 64.54%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $84.30 $0.00 -$84.30 0.00%

$1,097.68 $5,749.48 $15,150.00 $9,400.52 37.95%Dept 42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

Dept 42290 Fire Relief Association

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124  Fire Pension Contributi $0.00 $360.00 $48,326.00 $47,966.00 0.74%

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125  Other Retirement Cont $0.00 $0.00 $14,798.00 $14,798.00 0.00%

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 0.00%

$0.00 $360.00 $69,724.00 $69,364.00 0.52%Dept 42290 Fire Relief Association

Dept 42401 Building Inspection Admin

INSPADMN E 100-42401-310  Other Professional Ser $16,082.01 $57,890.34 $60,000.00 $2,109.66 96.48%

$16,082.01 $57,890.34 $60,000.00 $2,109.66 96.48%Dept 42401 Building Inspection Admin

Dept 42700 Animal Control

ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%Dept 42700 Animal Control

Dept 42800 Cemetery

CEMETERY E 100-42800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 42800 Cemetery

Dept 43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101  Full-Time Employees R $4,422.36 $65,003.12 $153,800.00 $88,796.88 42.26%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102  Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $61.03 $0.00 -$61.03 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103  Part-Time Employees $465.00 $3,081.82 $18,000.00 $14,918.18 17.12%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121  PERA $331.67 $5,453.84 $12,285.00 $6,831.16 44.39%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122  FICA $288.74 $4,502.83 $11,296.00 $6,793.17 39.86%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123  Medicare $67.53 $1,053.07 $2,724.00 $1,670.93 38.66%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134  Employer Paid Life $37.79 $637.89 $1,608.00 $970.11 39.67%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151  Med/Dental Insurance $683.19 $11,839.60 $28,000.00 $16,160.40 42.28%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208  Training and Instructio $2,625.50 $2,715.47 $4,500.00 $1,784.53 60.34%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels $1,040.52 $10,105.50 $13,000.00 $2,894.50 77.73%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies $269.25 $2,514.99 $7,500.00 $4,985.01 33.53%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $40.57 $7,663.21 $12,000.00 $4,336.79 63.86%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226  Sign Repair Materials $0.00 $199.21 $1,500.00 $1,300.79 13.28%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240  Small Tools and Minor $131.40 $0.79 $10,000.00 $9,999.21 0.01%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%73
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PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310  Other Professional Ser $96.90 $4,831.40 $22,500.00 $17,668.60 21.47%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321  Telephone $395.54 $2,386.95 $6,500.00 $4,113.05 36.72%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381  Electric Utilities $393.09 $1,782.78 $5,500.00 $3,717.22 32.41%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities $170.41 $4,851.04 $5,500.00 $648.96 88.20%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $663.30 $2,000.00 $1,336.70 33.17%

$11,459.46 $129,347.84 $321,413.00 $192,065.16 40.24%Dept 43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

Dept 43121 Paved Streets

PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224  Street Maint Materials $233.20 $3,656.20 $50,000.00 $46,343.80 7.31%

$233.20 $3,656.20 $50,000.00 $46,343.80 7.31%Dept 43121 Paved Streets

Dept 43122 Unpaved Streets

UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials $1,745.00 $1,745.00 $15,000.00 $13,255.00 11.63%

$1,745.00 $1,745.00 $15,000.00 $13,255.00 11.63%Dept 43122 Unpaved Streets

Dept 43125 Ice & Snow Removal

SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $8,275.53 $22,000.00 $13,724.47 37.62%

$0.00 $8,275.53 $22,000.00 $13,724.47 37.62%Dept 43125 Ice & Snow Removal

Dept 43160 Street Lighting

STLGHTG E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities $2,586.29 $13,148.72 $27,000.00 $13,851.28 48.70%

$2,586.29 $13,148.72 $27,000.00 $13,851.28 48.70%Dept 43160 Street Lighting

Dept 43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

REFDISPO E 100-43240-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $1,433.78 $1,433.78 $3,000.00 $1,566.22 47.79%

$1,433.78 $1,433.78 $3,000.00 $1,566.22 47.79%Dept 43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

Dept 43245 Recycling: Refuse

RECYCLING E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $5,271.60 $26,358.00 $66,240.00 $39,882.00 39.79%

$5,271.60 $26,358.00 $66,240.00 $39,882.00 39.79%Dept 43245 Recycling: Refuse

Dept 45186 Senior Center

SRCENTER E 100-45186-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $2,820.50 $11,929.00 $9,108.50 23.64%

$0.00 $2,820.50 $11,929.00 $9,108.50 23.64%Dept 45186 Senior Center

Dept 45200 Parks (GENERAL)

PARKS E 100-45200-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $750.78 $2,000.00 $1,249.22 37.54%

PARKS E 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $739.33 $1,329.85 $6,000.00 $4,670.15 22.16%

PARKS E 100-45200-225  Landscaping Materials $585.66 $1,073.03 $8,000.00 $6,926.97 13.41%

PARKS E 100-45200-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-381  Electric Utilities $339.84 $622.69 $2,200.00 $1,577.31 28.30%

PARKS E 100-45200-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-440  Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-580  Other Equipment $340.50 $340.50 $81,760.00 $81,419.50 0.42%

$2,005.33 $4,116.85 $99,960.00 $95,843.15 4.12%Dept 45200 Parks (GENERAL)

Dept 45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

LIBRARY E 100-45500-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $6,821.55 $16,287.00 $9,465.45 41.88%

$0.00 $6,821.55 $16,287.00 $9,465.45 41.88%Dept 45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

Dept 48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimburse $2,400.00 $4,700.00 $10,000.00 $5,300.00 47.00%

$2,400.00 $4,700.00 $10,000.00 $5,300.00 47.00%Dept 48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

Dept 49360 Transfers Out

TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 49360 Transfers Out

Dept 49800 Transit (GENERAL) 74



Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

June
2023
Amt

2023
YTD Amt

2023 YTD
Budget

2023 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Page 6
06/15/23 11:14 AM

Expenditure Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER

TRANSIT E 100-49800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$162,304.05 $707,655.55 $1,903,125.00 $1,195,469.45 37.18%Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
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$162,304.05 $707,655.55 $1,903,125.00 $1,195,469.45 37.18%

76
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June 13, 2023 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Jennifer Nash 
City Administrator 
City of Hanover  
11250 5th Street, NE 
Hanover, MN 55341 
 
 
Re: Pay Voucher 1 

2023 Pavement Improvement Project 
 City of Hanover, MN 

WSB Project No. 021800-000 
 
 
Dear Ms. Nash: 
 
Please find enclosed Construction Pay Voucher No. 1 for the above-referenced project in the 
amount of $319,518.88. The quantities completed to date have been reviewed and agreed upon 
by the contractor, and we hereby recommend that the City of Hanover approve Construction Pay 
Voucher No. 1 for Northwest Asphalt, Inc. 
 
The amount indicated above reflects work certified to date through June 13, 2023, with a 5% 
retainage applied. Please include one executed copy with the payment to Northwest Asphalt, Inc. 
and return one executed copy to our office for our file. If you have any questions or comments 
regarding this voucher, please contact me at 612.219.3500. Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
WSB 
 
 
 
Jennifer D. Edison, PE 
City Engineer 
 
Attachment 
 
srb 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION NO 06-20-23-53 

APPROVING PAY VOUCHER #1 FOR THE  
2023 PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

WHEREAS, The City Engineer of the City of Hanover has reviewed quantities of materials submitted 
for payment of work completed by Northwest Asphalt for work completed on the 2023 Pavement 
Improvement Project previously authorized by Council; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends to make payment as per attached Pay Request #1, in the amount of 
$319,518.88. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota 
hereby approves pay voucher #1, as attached. 

Adopted by the City Council this 20th day of June, 2023. 

APPROVED BY: 

___________________________________ 
ATTEST: Chris Kauffman, Mayor 

____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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2023 Pavement Improvement 
Project 

Pay Voucher 1  

 

 Page 2 of 5 

Payment Summary 

No. Up Through Date 
Work Certified 
Per Voucher 

Amount Retained 
Per Voucher 

Amount Paid 
Per Voucher 

1  06/13/23  $336,335.66  $16,816.78  $319,518.88  
 

Funding Category Name 
Work Certified  

To Date 
Less Amount 

Retained 
Less Previous 

Payments 
Amount Paid 
This Voucher 

Total Amount Paid 
To Date 

Local Funding  $336,335.66  $16,816.78  $0.00  $319,518.88  $319,518.88  
 

Accounting 
Number 

Funding Source 
Amount Paid  
This Voucher 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Funds 
Encumbered  

To Date 

Paid Contractor 
To Date 

Local Funding  Local  $319,518.88  $768,584.35  $768,584.35  $319,518.88  
 

Contract Item Status 

Line 
No. 

Item Description Unit Unit Price 
Contract 
Quantity 

Quantity 
This 

Voucher 

Amount This 
Voucher 

Quantity 
To Date 

Amount To Date 

1  2021.501 MOBILIZATION  LS  $15,863.00 1 0.5 $7,931.50 0.5 $7,931.50

2 2104.503 
SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL 
DEPTH) 

L F $2.50 100 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

3 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER L F $7.98 1077 722 $5,761.56 722 $5,761.56

4 2106.607 
HAUL & STOCKPILE BITUMINOUS 
MATERIAL 

C Y $8.92 1506 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

5 2123.610 
STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP 
BROOM) 

HOUR $0.01 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

6 2130.523 WATER MGAL $5.00 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

7 2215.504 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION S Y $7.08 13550 13808.44 $97,763.76 13808.44 $97,763.76

8 2232.504 MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (1.5") S Y $4.47 2185 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

9 2331.603 JOINT ADHESIVE L F $0.59 10766 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

10 2357.506 
BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK 
COAT 

GAL $0.01 1162 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

11 2360.509 
TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE 
MIX (2,C) 

TON $61.21 1676 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

12 2360.509 
TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE 
MIX (2,C) 

TON $60.27 1972 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

13 2504.602 ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX EACH $525.00 11 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

14 2504.602 IRRIGATION SYSTEM REPAIR EACH $125.00 8 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

15 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING EACH $895.00 46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

16 2506.602 REPAIR CATCH BASINS EACH $367.50 5 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

17 2531.603 
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DES 
SURMOUNTABLE 

LF $25.85 1077 722 $18,663.70 722 $18,663.70
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2023 Pavement Improvement 
Project 

Pay Voucher 1  

 

 Page 3 of 5 

Contract Item Status 

Line 
No. 

Item Description Unit Unit Price 
Contract 
Quantity 

Quantity 
This 

Voucher 

Amount This 
Voucher 

Quantity 
To Date 

Amount To Date 

18 2557.602 REPAIR DOG FENCE EACH $125.00 10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

19 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS $1,450.00 1 1 $1,450.00 1 $1,450.00

20 2573.502 STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EACH $150.00 32 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

21 2573.503 
SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE 
WOOD FIBER 

L F $2.50 500 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

22 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW C Y $68.78 67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

23 2575.505 SEEDING ACRE $15,000.00 0.2 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

24 2575.508 SEED MIXTURE 25-151 LB $10.00 15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

25 2575.523 WATER MGAL $50.00 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

26 2582.518 CROSSWALK MULTI COMP S F $10.25 90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

27 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LS $6,392.00 1 0.5 $3,196.00 0.5 $3,196.00

28 2104.503 
SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL 
DEPTH) 

L F $2.50 100 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

29 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER L F $7.98 647 991 $7,908.18 991 $7,908.18

30 2106.607 
HAUL & STOCKPILE BITUMINOUS 
MATERIAL 

C Y $8.92 1146 1158.95 $10,337.83 1158.95 $10,337.83

31 2123.610 
STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP 
BROOM) 

HOUR $0.01 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

32 2130.523 WATER MGAL $5.00 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

33 2215.504 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION S Y $7.08 10306 10441 $73,922.28 10441 $73,922.28

34 2331.603 JOINT ADHESIVE L F $0.59 6462 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

35 2357.506 
BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK 
COAT 

GAL $0.01 516 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

36 2360.509 
TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE 
MIX (2,C) 

TON $61.21 900 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

37 2360.509 
TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE 
MIX (2,C) 

TON $60.27 1500 1381.84 $83,283.50 1381.84 $83,283.50

38 2504.602 ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX EACH $525.00 10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

39 2504.602 IRRIGATION SYSTEM REPAIR EACH $125.00 8 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

40 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING EACH $895.00 24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

41 2506.602 REPAIR CATCH BASINS EACH $367.50 2 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
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Contract Item Status 

Line 
No. 

Item Description Unit Unit Price 
Contract 
Quantity 

Quantity 
This 

Voucher 

Amount This 
Voucher 

Quantity 
To Date 

Amount To Date 

42 2531.603 
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DES 
SURMOUNTABLE 

LF $25.85 647 991 $25,617.35 991 $25,617.35

43 2557.602 REPAIR DOG FENCE EACH $125.00 8 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

44 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS $500.00 1 1 $500.00 1 $500.00

45 2573.502 STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EACH $150.00 11 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

46 2573.503 
SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE 
WOOD FIBER 

L F $3.50 350 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

47 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW C Y $68.78 40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

48 2575.505 SEEDING ACRE $15,000.00 0.1 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

49 2575.508 SEED MIXTURE 25-151 LB $10.00 9 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

50 2575.523 WATER MGAL $50.00 25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

51 2582.518 CROSSWALK MULTI COMP S F $10.25 90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Bid Totals:  $336,335.66 $336,335.66

 

Project Category Totals 
Category Amount This Voucher Amount To Date 
A. STREET IMPROVEMENTS  $131,570.52  $131,570.52  
B. STREET IMPROVEMENTS - BID ALTERNATE $204,765.14 $204,765.14 

 

Contract Change Item Status 

CC 
CC 
No. 

Line 
No. 

Item Description Units Unit Price 
Contract 
Quantity 

Quantity 
This 

Voucher 

Amount This 
Voucher 

Quantity 
To Date 

Amount To Date 

                  

Contract Change Totals:  

 

Contract Change Totals 

No. 
Contract 
Change 

Description 
Amount This 

Voucher 
Amount To 

Date 
               

 

Material On Hand Additions 
Line 
No. 

Item Description Date Added Comments 
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Item Description Date Added Used Remaining 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 06-20-23-54 
 

ACCEPTING DONATION OF RANGER FROM FRA AND AUTHORIZING SALE AT 
AUCTION 

 
WHEREAS, the Hanover Fire Department has a Ranger all terrain vehicle they have previously used that 
they no longer have use for; and  
 
WHEREAS, in preparation to sell this Ranger, ownership between the Fire Relief Association and the 
City could not be clearly defined through records searches; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to facilitate sale of this surplus equipment, the Fire Relief Association has submitted 
a request in writing to donate its interest in the Ranger to the City and has requested proceeds from the 
sale be deposited into the City’s Fire Donations Fund for future Fire Department needs. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby accepts donation of a Ranger ATV from the Fire Relief Association and authorizes sale of the 
equipment at auction with proceeds to be deposited into the City’s Fire Donation Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 20th day of June, 2023. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 06-20-23-55 
 

RECOGNIZING THE RESIGNATION OF KEN WARPULA 
FROM THE HANOVER FIRE DEPATEMENT 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby recognizes the resignation/retirement of Ken Warpula from the Hanover Fire Department on June 
18, 2023. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council thanks Mr. Warpula for his dedication to the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 20th day of June, 2023. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 06-20-23-56 
 

RECOGNIZING THE RESIGNATION OF SEASONAL PUBLIC WORKS STAFF 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby recognizes the resignation of Sam Christenson from the seasonal public works maintenance 
position on June 29, 2023. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council thanks Mr. Christenson for his time working for 
the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 20th day of June, 2023. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 06-20-23-57 
 

APPROVING PURCHASE OF SITE FURNISHINGS FOR THE CARDINAL CIRCLE PARK 
SPORT COURT PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the Hanover City Council approved contract for construction of sport courts, associated site 
work and installation of site furnishings at their meeting on May 2, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, that approval noted the City would need to purchase the site furnishings for the project 
separately including benches, trash cans and tables. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota 
hereby approves purchase of site furnishings for the Cardinal Circle Park sport court project, as attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 20th day of June, 2023. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 

90



City of Hanover
Attn: Jason Doboszenski
11250 5th St NE
Hanover, MN 55341
Phone: 763-497-3777
jasond@ci.hanover.mn.us

Ship to Zip 55341

Quantity Part # Description Unit Price Amount

1 P965SM-P6 UltraSite - 6' Contour Bench W/Back Surface Mount Perforated PC- 
PC Blue

$1,640.00 $1,640.00

2 EX32P UltraSite - 32 Gal TRash Receptacle Perforated PC Color- 
PC Black

$624.00 $1,248.00

2 TR-32 UltraSite - 32 Gal Dome Lid- 
Color Black

$180.00 $360.00

2 PL-32 UltraSite - 32 GALLON CAPACITY PLASTIC LINER $81.00 $162.00

2 PSMKIT UltraSite - Surface Mount Kit for 32 Gal Trash Receptacles $90.00 $180.00

2 338SMP UltraSite - 46" Single Pedestal Square Table Surface Mount 4 Seat Perforated- 
PC Blue

$1,988.00 $3,976.00

1 338SMH3P UltraSite - 46" Single Pedestal Square Table Surface Mount ADA 3 Seat Perforated- 
PC Blue

$1,950.00 $1,950.00

Sub Total $9,516.00

Freight $675.00

Total $10,191.00

Comments
Delivery Address To Be Confirmed 
Applicable Sales Tax to Govern or Supply T/E Information
 
This quotation is subject to current Minnesota/Wisconsin Playground (MWP) policies as well as the following terms and conditions. Our quotation is
based on shipment of all items at one time to a single destination, unless noted, and changes are subject to price adjustment. Purchases in excess
of $1,000.00 to be supported by your written purchase order made out to Minnesota/Wisconsin Playground. 
 
Each quote is handled on a per order/project basis.  Unless a long-term agreement is in place between purchaser and MWP, terms and conditions
of this quotation shall be as outlined herein with no other requirements applicable.
 
Items listed above; quoted items and prices herein are based on information supplied to us, fulls plans and specifications have not been received. It
shall be the responsibility of the contractor/project estimator to verify materials, quantities, sizes, depths, etc. Also, installation, if quoted herein,
shall be based on industry standard practices and will not include any special considerations such as, but not limited to, union wages, prevailing
wages, increased footings depths, etc. Should you feel there may be a discrepancy, please contact your company representative from our
organzation. Please see 'submittals' section herein as "approved" submittals shall establish final specifications pertaining to this project.
 
Indemnification; Owner/Owner's Representative will indemnify and hold Minnesota Playground, Inc., dba, Minnesota Wisconsin Playground (MWP),
harmless for all claims, damages and related costs, including reasonable legal fees and costs, arising out of Owner/Owner's Representative's
negligence or noncompliance with any of its commitments under this document. MWP will indemnify and hold Owner/Owner's Representative
harmless for all claims, damages and related costs, including reasonable legal fees and costs, arising out of MWP's negligence or noncompliance
with any of its commitments under this document.

Minnesota / Wisconsin Playground 
5101 Highway 55, Suite 6000 
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55422 
Ph. 800-622-5425 | 763-546-7787 
Fax 763-546-5050 | harlan@mnwiplay.com 
 

CONSULTANT: HARLAN LEHMAN

06/05/2023
Quote # 

103676-01-04

Site Furnishings - Option 3
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Excusable Delays/Additional Costs:  MWP, and/or its affiliates, shall be liable for default unless delay of performance, whether supplying materials
only or including installation in accordance with our project scope, is caused by an occurrence beyond reasonable control of MWP, and/or its
affiliates, such as, but not limited to, acts of Superior Force or the public enemy, acts of Government in either its sovereign or contractual capacity,
fire, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, unusually severe weather, delays of common carriers (for transportation of goods whether
raw materials or finished product) and attainability of raw materials.  Such events resulting in additional costs are not included in quoted amounts
and shall be the responsibility of the Owner/Owner's Representative.  Any additional costs shall be provided in writing for purchaser's records and
shall be due upon payment of invoice.
 
Pricing: f.o.b. factory, firm for 15 days from date of quotation.  If placing an order after expiration of quote, please contact our office for updated
pricing.  A tax-exempt certificate is needed at time of order entry for all orders whether from tax-supported government agencies or not. Sales tax, if
applicable, will be added at time of invoice unless a tax exempt certificate is provided at time of order entry.
 
Payment terms:Pre-Approved Terms or  by check, credit card, VISA or MasterCard at time of order.  Should credit card be used, please contact
your company representative or our office to determine if a credit card fee is applicable.  A revised quote will be issued with credit card fee included
if deemed applicable.
 
Unless already on file, please include a tax exempt certificate upon order entry whether a tax supported government agency or other.
 
Freight charges: Allowed & prepaid
 
Submittals: the design proposal and/or products herein reflect the spirit and intent of the project plans and specifications. While some variations
may exist between our quotation and the project design, the differences do not materially affect the intended use. ENTER IN MANUFACTURER
designs and specifications are unique and not intended to be identical in all respects to other manufacturers. We shall submit for review and
approval by the owner's representative detailed drawings depicting the equipment to be furnished accompanied by specifications describing
materials. Once approved, these drawings and specifications shall constitute the final documents for the project and shall take precedence over all
other requirements.
 
Exclusions: unless specifically included, this quotation excludes all site work and landscaping; removal of existing obstructions/equipment;
acceptance of product and off-loading; storage of goods prior to installation; product assembly and installation; concrete work of any type and
drainage provisions.
 
Order Information: 
 
Bill To: _____________________________________________ Ship To: _____________________________ 
 
Company: ___________________________________________ Project Name: ________________________ 
 
Attn: ________________________________________________ Attn: _____________________________ 
 
Address: _____________________________________________ Address: ____________________________ 
 
City, State, Zip: _______________________________________ City, State, Zip: ______________________ 
 
Contact: ______________________________________________ Contact: ____________________________ 
 
Tel: _________________________________________________ Tel: ________________________________ 
 
Fax: _________________________________________________ Fax: ________________________________

Minnesota / Wisconsin Playground 
5101 Highway 55, Suite 6000 
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55422 
Ph. 800-622-5425 | 763-546-7787 
Fax 763-546-5050 | harlan@mnwiplay.com 
 

CONSULTANT: HARLAN LEHMAN

06/05/2023
Quote # 

103676-01-04

Site Furnishings - Option 3
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Acceptance of quotation:  
Accepted By (printed): _________________________________ P.O. No: _____________________________  
 
Signature: ___________________________________________ Date: ________________________________  
 
Title: _______________________________________________ Phone: ______________________________  
 
Facsimile: __________________________________________ Purchase Amount: $10,191.00

Minnesota / Wisconsin Playground 
5101 Highway 55, Suite 6000 
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55422 
Ph. 800-622-5425 | 763-546-7787 
Fax 763-546-5050 | harlan@mnwiplay.com 
 

CONSULTANT: HARLAN LEHMAN

06/05/2023
Quote # 

103676-01-04

Site Furnishings - Option 3
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MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Mayor Chris Kauffman and Council Members 
From: Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
CC:  EDA Members Tom Dierberger and MaryAnn Hallstein 
Date: June 16, 2023 
RE: EDA Items – Minnesota Design Team Visit 
 

Background 
 
Council previously approved application to the Minnesota Design Team (MDT) for a community 
visit this fall.  That application was submitted, and MDT has selected Hanover for a visit on 
September 15-16, 2023 (please save the dates!).  EDA and City staff have begun preparation for that 
visit with MDT staff.  Below are items the EDA completed at their meeting on Thursday, June 15th: 
 

- Approved agreement with MDT for community engagement and professional services called 
MDT Community Visit – dates for large community visit parts of this process are September 
15-16 

- Authorized Hanover Elementary School reservation for September 15-16 (hall was booked 
already) 

- Completed SWOT analysis for background to be provided to MDT visit team 
- Scheduled brainstorming session for Tuesday, June 27th at 5:30pm  

o Invitations are being prepared to representatives from wide range of interest groups, 
City boards, City Council, community organizations, and neighborhoods for this pre-
visit brainstorming session 

- Subcommittee of EDA members are working on finalizing a survey for more background 
input to be posted on the City’s website and distributed in the City’s quarterly newsletter 

- Received example of project webpage from another community including forms for 
submitting feedback – staff will be working to emulate a similar page to house MDT project 
information soon and streamline process for residents and staff 

 
Financial Impact 
EDA Budget - Previously approved expense of $7,500 for MDT visit plus school rental costs and 
incidentals including food also from EDA budget – EDA Board authorized not to exceed $5,000 for 
these items. 
 
Recommendation: 
Motion to approve EDA actions as listed above relating to Minnesota Design Team visit. 
 
Attachments 

- Flyer – “What is MDT?” 
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What is Next?
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What is MDT?

MDT is a 30 year old Organization
MDT stands for “Minnesota Design Team”. Originally founded as the Governor’s 
Design Team in 1983. MDT recently merged with AIA (American Association 
of Architects). It is a group of multi-disciplined design professionals who serve 
communities across Minnesota through a unique design charette focused on 
community engagement.

MDT is an Event
MDT coordinates a three day visit with a community. During the 3 day visit, the MDT 
Volunteer Team learns about your community, ideates during a day long charette to 
produce sketches and ideas for your community, then presents those ideas.

MDT is a Process
MDT uses a community engagement process. The process includes working with 
your Planning Team. In the months leading up to the visit, your Team is preparing 
to host the MDT event. You will assemble your team, Assess your community, and 
arrange for the three day charette. 
The charette presentation is meant to 
instigate action in your community. At the 
fi nal presentation - community members 
will be invited to implement the ideas 
that are catered to presure points in your 
community.

MDT stands for “Minnesota Design Team”

1

2

3
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When working with communities, MDT has three objectives:

To increase awareness of the benefi ts of quality design in the development of 
communities. As architects, landscape architects and allied professionals, we use 
planning and design concepts to illustrate each community’s unique vision.

To preserve each community’s identity. With images and words, as an independent 
third-party, we construct a sustainable vision with existing assets, including people 
and institutions, buildings, and the natural environment.

To promote participatory democracy and grass-roots initiatives. MDT seeks to 
inspire community-based development through a positive experience of bringing 
people together to better understand their community, one another, and the future.

Mission
The Minnesota Design Team (MDT) is an AIA Minnesota committee, and originated from 
the Governor’s Design Team in 1983. Its multidisciplinary teams have worked with more 
than 130 rural communities helping them to improve their built environments.

Minnesota Design Team’s mission is to use design, sustainability, and community 
development principles to help Minnesota communities, particularly those in rural areas, 
develop and act upon a shared vision of their future.

To increase awareness of the benefi ts of quality design in the development of 
communities. As architects, landscape architects and allied professionals, we use 
planning and design concepts to illustrate each community’s unique vision.

To preserve each community’s identity. With images and words, as an independent 
third-party, we construct a sustainable vision with existing assets, including people 
and institutions, buildings, and the natural environment.

To promote participatory democracy and grass-roots initiatives. MDT seeks to 
inspire community-based development through a positive experience of bringing 
people together to better understand their community, one another, and the future.

1

2

3

MDT | Organization

Learn more at http://www.aia-mn.org/get-involved/committees/minnesota-design-team/
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MDT Event

Thursday
6:00 pm MDT Co-Leads Arrive
7:00 pm Welcome Reception
  for MDT & Host Families

Friday
8:00 am  Community Presentations
1:00 pm  Tour of Community
6:00 pm Community Dinner
7:00 pm Community Engagment Event

Saturday
8:00 am  MDT Volunteer Team Works
6:00 pm Community Dinner
7:00 pm Community Presentation
8:00 pm  Reception & Volunteer Sign-Up

Sunday
8:00 am Host Family Brunch
  MDT Volunteers Depart

An MDT Visit centers around community engagment.This 3 day charette immerses 
MDT Volunteers in your community, your challenges, and your unique strengths. The MDT 
Volunteers ideate and create a presentation in response to pressing needs and concerns.

This 30 year process begins on Friday 
morning by Listening & Learning 
from representatives of the hosting 
Community through a series of 
Presentations, Tour and Friday Night 
Community Engagement Event.

On Saturday, the MDT Volunteers 
Ideate & Create a presentation in 
response to three to fi ve topics from the 
day before. The multidisciplinary Team 
will sketch concepts that may inspire, 
raise awareness, or address pressure 
points within your Community. 

The Saturday Night Community 
Presentation can Engage & 
Energize your Community and inspire 
individuals to take action on the ideas 
presented. It ends with an opportunity 
for your Community to volunteer and 
take action on ideas that improve your 
Community.
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9 - 12 months before
Community fi nds MDT

6 - 9 months before
Community Applies for a Visit

6 months before
MDT reviews & approves Application
MDT Co-Leads meet with Community

Community assembles Visit Committee

4 - 6 months before
Visit Committee prepares information:

- Brainstorming Meeting
- SWOT Analysis

- Four Environments Research
- Community Survey

- Photo Survey

2 - 8 weeks before
Visit Committee coordinates logistics

MDT Co-Leads meet to fi nalize

Id
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MDT Visit
Thursday

6 pm - MDT Co-Leads Arrive
7 pm - Welcome Receptions

Friday
8 am - Community Presentations

1 pm - Tour of Community
6 pm - Community Dinner

7 pm - Community Engagement Event

Saturday
8 am - MDT Volunteer Team Workshop

6 pm - Community Dinner
7 pm - Community Presentation

8 pm - Reception & Volunteer Sign-Up

Sunday
8 am - Host Family Brunch

MDT Volunteers Depart

What’s Next?
2 weeks after

MDT Co-Leads follow up

3 - 6 months after
MDT Co-Leads follow up

12 months after
MDT Co-Leads follow upIm

pl
em

en
t
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MDT Process

Community Engagement starts 9-12 months 
before the MDT Visit beginning with learning about 
the full MDT process. Each Community reaches 
out and meets with MDT representatives to talk 
about the concerns. If the timing and needs of the 
Community align, then the Community is invited to 
prepare an application.

The Application includes preparing background 
information and initiating conversations with 
Communities leaders and investors. The photos, 
community needs and letters of support included 
in the application pave the way for a successful 
visit. After approval of an application, the Visit 
Committee is assembled and works with the MDT 
Co-Leads to set an MDT Visit Date. 

The Visit Committee continues to engage with 
the community through surveys, research, and 
social media eff orts. They plan the logistics of the 
MDT Visit. Then they work to transition the Ideas 
from the 3-day charrette into implementation by 
engaging various segments of the community.
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